b) Support to the operation of the PIUs;

c) Review and approximation of legislation;

d) Support to the development of detailed institutional structures to enable the Government to
meet its obligations and implement the multi-lateral agreement on European Common
Aviation Area (ECAA).

e) establishment of HR and training requirements, operational manuals and budgetary needs.

Activity 2 (global priced services contract): account of tasks expected from the contractor

a) Preparation of the main design for railway infrastructure of the line Bar-Vrbnica (border with
Serbia).

a)

Activity 3 (works contract)

Available Feasibility Studies:
• Pre-feasibility Study for the Podgorica Eastern Bypass, dated 2003* (prepared under the

auspices of the Regional Balkans Infrastructure Study – Transport);
• Feasibility Study for the Podgorica Eastern Bypass, dated November 2004 (prepared by

the Transport Project Preparation Facility in the Balkans Region)

Technical Specifications

Under preparation within the context of development of the Main Design.

Rate of Return
(As identified in the above “Feasibility Study for the Podgorica Eastern Bypass”)

NPV / EIRR

Discount Rate Net Present Value
(€M)

7.0% 10.6

10.0% -1.1

15% -5.1

EIRR 11.3%

Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario EIRR

 26

Construction Costs
+20%

12%

Construction Costs -
20%

19%

Traffic Benefits +15% 18%

Traffic Benefits -15% 13%

Construction Costs
+20% & Traffic
Benefits -15%

10%

Co-financing
Refer to Section 3.5 (Activity 3) of the Project Fiche

Compliance with state aids provisions
Not applicable

Ownership of assets (current and after project completion)
The National Law on Roads defines urban public road assets to be within the ownership of the
relevant municipal authority.

	Standard Summary Project Fiche – IPA centralised National and CBC programmes
	Transport
	1.1 CRIS Number: 2007/19300
	Implementing arrangements:
	1.5 Contracting Authority (EC)
	The Contracting Authority is the EC Delegation in Montenegro